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p, Q. Box 7960
Stockton, Californa 95267
Telephone: (209) 478-4584
E-mail: inom209¡lsbcgloba1.net

Marh 23, 2009

Via Fn

Ms. Stacey K.inen
Assistant Corprate Seerear
Caiforna iso

151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, Californa 95630

~ Dea
Re: Appeal to the iSO Board of Goverors

Dear Ms. Kainen:

I am :fg an appeal to be submitted to th Californa iso Board of Governors for

considemtion at their meeting on Frida.y, Marh 271h. It is my understanding that this is on their

agenda and I have been told to arve prior to 11 :30 a.m. If this is incorrect please advise. You
can reach me at the above phone number or e-mai address.

Pusuant to the request in the letr afMr. Shonkwiler to Mr. Charles E. Keen, th
attorney who has been helping me with this, Mr. Shonkler requested that the correspondence
be sent to you by today, thus I am faxing it.

Apparently. over the weekend Mr. Shonkler stared e-mailing information to Mr. Keen.
We have not had a chanc: to examne all ofit yet but will as soon as possible. Ifwe need to
supplement anyting in this document, we will do sO before the close of 

business on Wednesday,

March 25th.

Sincerely,~~
f Julie An Sarale

Enclosure
cc: Mt. Charles C. Keen
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Julie An Sara1e
P.O. Box 7960

2 Stockton, California 95267
Telephone: (209) 478-4584

3

4 1" Be: )5 )
APPEAL TO THE BOAR OF )

6 GOVERNORS OF THE CALIFORNIA )
INEPENDE~T SERVICE OPERATOR )

7 CORPORATION OF THE DENIAL OF )
RECORDS A. ~D DECISION ON APPEAL)

8 TO GOVERNANCE BOARD DATED )MARCH 3, 2009 )9 )10 I.
i i STATEMENT OF APP~AL AND PROCEDURAL STATUS

12 Ths appea relates to total or paral denial for Requ.est for Records inade by myself,

13 JULIE AN SARLE. on December 31, 2008. A coy of 

my Request for Records is given at

14 Exhbit "A" hereto. Appeal is made on two general grounds:

15 1. CAISO's Manh 3,2009, refual and failure to identify and/or provide me with all

16 records which it was required to provide by law and its own hiformation Availabilty Policy

17 dated October 22. 1998 (Referred to below as ¡'CArSO POLICY"); and

i 8 2. CAISO's denial of due process by failure to follow its own procedure as established

19 in the CAISO POLICY by (1) in failing to respond to my original Request for Records of

20 December 31,2008; and (2) on March 3, 20091 in sum:ly and incompetently d~sposing of 

my

21 appeal of Februar 19,2009; and (3) in providing evasive, unawf responses, incomplete

22 production of documents, and documents redacted to the point of 

being meaningless by its

23 responses of March 3, 17,20, and 21,2009.

24 I made my original request following the CAISO POLICY which was approved by

25 Public Utilty Code Section 345.5(0). CAISO's response to my request was due within 10 days.

26 No response was provided by CAlSO, so I made a second request on Januar 19, 2009. The

27 second request waS ignored as was my third request on Februar 2,2009. The follow-ups are

28 attached at Exhibits liB" and ¡IÇ', When my the requests went ignored and fift(50) days had

KEYBOAlO
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1 passed on a. request to which a response was due in ten (10) days, an appeal was made on

2 Febru 19i 2009, to the Corporate Goverance Bo~d under Section 7 ofthe CAlSO POLICY.

3 A copy of tht appeal is given at Exhibit "D".

4 No response to my appea was :ieceived from the Corporate Governance Board and, in

5 fact, later correspondence from CAISO counel suggested that the Governance Board does not

6 exist. Ultiately fl response wa received signed by Assistant General Counel _. Corporate,

7 Danel Shonkiler, statÌ11g that he was responding to both the original request of December 31,

8 2008, seemingly assumin the authority of 
the Board "to the notice of appear' of Februar 19,

9 2008. Unless Mr. Shonkwiler is the Corporate Governance Board, he has no authority to hear or

10 decide an appeal under the CAISO POLlCY. And since the Governace Board, (if it e:isted)

11 would have no right as an appellant trbuna to initialy offer objections on appeal that had not

12 earlier been raised in th required initial response by CAISO, Mx. Shonkwiler's leter of 

March

13 3i 2009, is not only non-compliant with the CArSO POLICy, but 
is a misguded procedural

l4 mistake disregarding the most basic concept of due process, i.e., he appear to be making the

15 rules up as he goes along. In any event, since Mr. Shonkwier stated on behalf of the California

16 iso he was disposing of 
my appeal to the governanoe board, albeit in diregard ofCAISO

17 POLICY, this appea is hereby presented to you, the Corporation's Board of 
Govemors.

18 I have tred to coinply v..th the CAlSO's POLICY. To t1s point the CAlSO response (01'

19 lack thereof) suggest that those responding were either unawar of the Policy, chose to ignore

20 it, decided to make the rules up as they went alongi or were waiting for PG&E to tell them what

21 to do.

22 I regret that this Board's time and attention has to be devoted to a routine request such as

23 this; however, the documents I am askng for are importt to husband and I and to other

24 growers whose crop producing walnut trees have been destroyed by PG&E; who have been told

25 by PG&E and in newspaper arcles wrtten by PO&E that the CAISO standards and trimiriiig

26 cleaances mandated by CAISO requied PG&E destroy their trees; who have been actively

27 urged by CAlSO's Vice President Man in her letter of 
November 6, 2008, to oooperate in

28 oom.pliance with these maintenance practices adopted by CArSO: and now have been told by

:2KEYBOARO
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1 CAISQ's response of 
March 3, 2009, that it canot provide a (:opy of 

the maintence standards

2 and practices by which it ordered PG&E's destrction of their trees beoause these documents ii. .

3 . ar protected from disclosure as confdential. ..il There are other creative responses in Mr.

4 Shonkiler's March 3, 2009, and late). letters offered to avoid production in response to m.y

5 requests that are addressed below which, while not auite as ridiculous as tellng me that I

6 canot see the rules that Ms. Man ased me to obey, are comparably inae.

7 Along with Mr- Shonkwiler's aii-in~one decision on appeal/response were include several

8 link references (in lièú. of documents) and small number of marginally responsive documents;

9 these were followed on March 13, 20 (afer hours) and 21 (Satuday) by an emails attaching with

10 PG&E's consent and redaction what might otherwise have been usefu copies of CAISO

11 Approved PO&E Practices of Jaiiuar 2002 and Janua2005.1 Unfortately they were redacted

12 to the point of being useless, e.g., PG.&E redacted reference to trimmi,ig cleara,u::es. Late last

13 Friday, Macb 20, 2009, after 5:00 p.m. l;Q.te ofbU!ine.ss hours, and on the following Satuday

14 afteroon, with having ealier advised tht y01 boaid requ.ired my submission of 

my written

15 appeal was due on the following Monday (today) ,Mr. Shonkwiler emailed a large quantities of

16 iiilevant ma whch is still grossly incomplete, redacted to the point of uselessness, inter¡;ly

17 duplicative~ and in the case of amiua maitenance reporting directly violative of Public Utilities

18 Code section 348.2 We have done our best to sift throu.gh this last miiiute snowstorm and have

19 found a few useful documents, but the bulk of what we asked for and are entitled to has not been

20 produced. I may need to supplement ths appeal afr more review of 

the documents just

21 received.~ a
23 FACTUAL BACKGROUN OF APPEAL
24

i Also produced were CAlSO approved Prctices for 1997 and i 999 which were supei'ceded by the 2002

26 document releviiiit to our claim and e. 2006 document that does not show CAI80 approva.l. No document relating tothe consideration of these Facticcs was produced.

2S

iMany of these documents were produced by afer hOUTS email on Friday 3/20/09, and on Saturday Marcn

28 21,2009, whieh would be effectively received on 3/23/09 under normal business hours, but along with the otherbcliitedly produced documenta bear a. marginally annotated date of 3/3/09 - which is false.

27
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1 My husband and I ar walnut growerst with a smal family operation of approxÌJtely 50

2 acres in northeastern San Joaquin Cowit)o PG&E had for over 80 yeas maintained power lines

3 (now 115kV) over approximately 3 of acres of our walnuts. For these 80 years PG&E

4 periodically trmed the vegetation to a radal distnce prescribed in PUC General Order 95 of

5 appro~imateiy 10 feet, which was more th adequate for safety, GO 95 is the only regulation

6 that we have found that speoifies niinimum clearances and clearances at time oftrining. Ten

7 foot trmming alowed the trees to grow to 17 feet and produce walnuts. I know Since my

8 husband stared faring the land in 1983, there have been no fires, shorts, arcing or

9 encroachments within the 19 inoh cleaance speciìied by the Genera Order.

lOIn 2004, PG&E stard n:ii:ng to minum radia clearance of 20 feet, rather than the

11 10 feet set iii Appendix E to Rule 35 of 
Genei:a1 Order 95. Ths exa 10 feet of 

trng
12 reduced what had been producing walnu,t trees into seven foot stups that might produce 201' 3

13 walnuts in a good year. PO&E told uS when doing so, that it was complying with General Order

14 95, (which is not what I read in GO 95) and said it was required to do the new destructive

15 trmning by your corporation. the CalifomiaISO. Attched as Exhibits "El: and "F!l are articles

16 from the October, 2005, and Janua, 2006. San Joaquin Farm Bureau News. Exhibit "E, .. thè

17 October, 2005, aricle wrtten by PG&E. says in the table at the lower left that th CAlSQ

18
o feet

19 at all times. The diagram at the upper right of 
that aricle explains how when PG&E adds

20 another 10 feet (which it apparently made up) to CAISO's miimum sustaied oLearance of 10

21

22

23

24

25

feet, we end up with a seven foot stp.

Exhbit "P", the Januar, 2006, Farm Bureau News aricle stateS:

"The California Independent System Operator (CAlSO) has approved
PG&E's v¡,getation management procedureB, which include what may
farmers regard as severe to disastrous cuts."

Since, according to PG&EI it was CAISO that approved and required the new "disastrous

26 cuts, " I am sure that the Board of Goverors unerstands why it is reasonabLe fot growers like.

27 us, who had the disaster happen to them, to ask the CAISO to see its corporate documents wmch

28 spell out that rule and, also importantlYt explain the a:ysis ånd evaluation that your board

4:KIlVBOARDO
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made when it decided to give PG&E the order to destroy our walnut trees.

2 To avoid any misunderstanding on the board's pBlt as to PG&E's giving you full credit

3 (iud responaibility) for oversight of its vegetation mangement and that it is regulated by you,

4 the CAISO, not the PUC as to vegetation mangement standards, please refer to Exhbit elG, ..

5 which par of PG&E's written comments to the te PUC in connection with ongoing Commission

6 proceedings related to revision of General Order 953. You wil be reassured that PG&E has

7 represented to the PUC that since 1998, .... Th CAlSO has actively regulated tle field of

8 inspection and maitenace, . . including audits ofPO&E's . . i vegetation management. .. And

9 inntenaice programs. .." Given CAISQls active regulation ofPG&E, it is odd that in

10 response to my requests, your organiztion has found only a handfl of documents related to

11 audit. inspection. or even communcation with PG&E about its practices and standads.

12 Last year I search.ed your website and the internet for the regulations, statidards and

13 practices tht PG&E said that CAISO had mandated with 
respect to the newi destctive

14 t1'mming limits and had given up fiding anyting when the letter ofNovembei' 612008, to "all

1S Calfornan's" signed by Lora J. Mani Vice President oflnastuctue Development, was

16 brought to my attention. The lettr appears on the CAISO website. Her leter reads in par:

17 ¡'I 1996, the California. Legislatte passed a law that requires the CAISO to adopt
staard. for the maintenance ofiransmission facilties to provide for reliable

18 electric service. As part of 
these stadards the CAlSO has adopt(l the specific

transmission mantenance practices of 
the tranmission o\'rners Pacifio Gas &.

19 Eleccity. . .These transmission owners are required to comply with the CAlS0
adopted maintenance practices. . ..

20

21

22

23

24

To insure reliable service in California, it is important tht transmissions owners
adhere to these standards an practices tliis requires cooperation 

from affeäed
landowners aiid government agencies to ensure that the transmision (Jwtters
have access to flee transmission/acIlities aiid nearby area to trim or remove
vegetation or pet;ol'm otlier maintenance. CAISO request all landow/ters and
agencie to cooperate. in allowing the performance oft/iese maintenance
standards and practices for tIie beiiefit 0/ tlte C1A.SO system and the eiitire State
ofCallfornil1." (Letter is attached as Exhibit "H; "Emphasis added)

25 The parial response to production request attached to Mr. Shunwiler's reply to appeal

26 on March 3,2009, indicates that the Man letter ofNovernber 6,2008, was drafd in cOlJcert

27

28 3The entire document il;llvailable on the PUC website under ¡:rocetding R.OS-It.OOS

5KEvaOARD()
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with PG&E, i.e., the exact wording of 
th letter was suggested and its being published was

2 instigated by PG&E.

3 The few documents produced also indicate that PG&E realy cornunicated within other

4 utilties on CAlSO's committes sharng inonnation and policies in connection with it

5 vegetation management practices. Sections 7 and 8 of Appendix C to the taff you provided

6 require a ~ommittee of 
with members fron1 the other power utiities to review PG&E proposed

7 maitenance practices.8 il
9 CAISO'S BASES OF DENIAL OF RECORDS WERE UNTIMELY AN

10 WERE MERITLESS
1 1 As a. matter of due process, objections to otherwse lawf production of records are made

12 in initial response: to a request, not invented on appeal. Objections to production were not

13 properly raised by timely response, since response was never made despite repeated follow-on

14 requests. Any objections - even if they were valid - were waved by failure to respond. The

15 objections interpsed by Mr. Shonkwiler were made for first time in his disposition of 

appeal

16 were not only untimely but inappropriate to the point of being embarassing. As mentioned

17 above, it is absurd to suggest that practices which CAISO Vice President Man' publicly urges

18 HAU Californans" to comply with under force ot1aw are "confidentiaL.1I

19 A second problem with the asseriion of confdentially is that PG&E waived any claim to

20 confidentially by urging the CAISO over the course Ofn:a11Y months to publicly issue Ms. Maliz'

21 letter demanding citizn compliance with PG&E's "CAISO approved" maintenance practices.

22 Waiver of confidentially was also publicly effected in the newspaper articles (Exhibits "En and

23 "F") in which PG&E told growers they were required by law (CAlSO's law) to allow PG&E to

24 cut their treeS down to 7 feet iiid attribu.tig grower outrage to outragous cuts to the California

25 rndependent System Operator approval of 
vegettion management procedures, which mandated

26 those cuts. (Exhibit "F")

27 Finally, the assertion of confidentiality to protect competitive, commercially valuable, or

28 sensitive infonnation ofPO&E is ridiculous. Utility vegetation management practices ar neither

6KEYBOARDO
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1 confdential nor economically significant in that they are done In the open; ano'Uced in writing

2 to growers¡ and th cost associated with them reimbursed by the PUC. Among the documents

3 produced wee minutes of your mantenane coordintig committee which, on October 15,

4 1999. had ~'. . . completed its review of the PTO-submitted vegetation practices. , ," Unless I am

S missing sQinthing, uner the taff appendix, ths commtte is made up of representatives of the

6 other TSQ's in California who could be the persons remotely considered as competing. How can

7 you seriously suggest condentialty, when the other TSQ's not only read, but approved PG&E l s

8 practices?

9 If, in fact, Californa Independent Serioe O:peratol' has ai.U1Oled an extr i 0 feet of

10 trmmng beyond that mandated by General Order 95, (19 ini:h miimum triing clearance and

11 10 foot Cat time oftrim:ing) by authorizing an new 10 foot Ia.t all times' cleaance,lld, under

12 that CAISO rule, PG&E destoyed my trees, there has been B. takg ofJDY propert because it is

13 between that 7 and 17 foot hight that the wa~nuts grow. So the extra trimmg has tumed what

14 were crop producing. economically usefu trees and the land on which the sit Into nonproductive

15 stu'lpS on land unusable for growing wauts. The documents are needed to determine lfCAISO

16 has made any such law or rule under which my trees were destroyed and how and why they made

17 it.

18

19

20

21

iv.

CAISO CANOT REASONABLY DEMAXD OR ENCOURAGE "ALL
CALIFORNIÃNS" COMPLIACE WITH MAITENANCE PRACTICES WHICH IT

REFUSES TO DISCLOSE

Tbe CArSO's reftisal to produce documents in response to maIntenai1ce pratices at

22 request 10, 11 and 13 are based on confidentially, These ar according to PG&E and VP Man

23 the laws tht PG&E aiid the other TSO' g were 41, . . required to comply with . , ." (Exhbit IIH").

24 As discussed above, any such confidentially is doubtful based on publicly visible conduct

25 , absence of any hint of 'commercial sensitivity', and the fact that the othr TSO's actually

26 approve each other's practices though required review by your TMCC. If it ever existed, any

27 hint of confdentiity was waived many times over by PG&E: CAISO has announced by letter

28 of November 6, 2008t published at th urgig ofPG&E , that compliance with the its practices is

7KEYBOARO
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i required and solicited citizen cooperation in compliance; PG&E ha published sttements in

2 letters an newspa.per artcles that e~cess and destrctive triming perfonned by it was

3 mandated by CAISO (Exhbits liP" and "0"), and PO&E openly and publicly executes the

4 practices it claims are confdential.

5 It is inconceivable that CAlSO can demand, under color of law. cooperation by affected

6 laitdowners and thei compliance with maintenance practices it has adopted and subsequently

7 deny those landowners copies of 
the rules it mandated they obey.

S The objections made globally and specifcally as to items 10, 11. and 13, by CArSQ' s

9 ila1-in-one"response/denal of appeal (Shonkwiler, 
letter of March 3, 2009) are fuher

10 inappropriate in their reliance on Section 26.3 of 
the Transmission Control Agreement,

11 suggestig that the requested information is coiidel1tial based on that sections's definition of

12 confidential matter in Section 26.3.i; those definitions ha.ve nothing to do with vegetation

13 management and fuer, the subject matter neither economically 4ivaluable" nor "confdential"

14 - other in the context of it being valuable fo public safet and grid reliabilty.. The stadads

15 sought in my request deal with practices cond.ucted in public as to the trimng of vegetation.

16 There is nothng "coimdential" about them, nor are they "commerciallý sensitive" whether or not

17 they fall into the other specific: criteria required for maintenance of confdentially. Considered in

18 the li.gt of public welIà:e, vegetation management practices deal with public safety and grid

19 reliabilty. The inorma.tion is not related to competition or trade secrets and is related to

20 assuring protection of 
th public. Public polioy would demand that it be shared. Wha possible

2 1 reason would this board have to resti'ict access to hiformation which, if exchanged, would further

22 the Objectives this public benefit orgaiiization was formed to achieve?

23 Furer, Section 26.3.3 requires the affected par to raise, at its own expense defense, to

24 disclosure rather than be granted veto or editing/redaction rights or be elevated to a position

25 requiring that it has to grat perission to the CArSO, which is supposed to be its regulator, to

26 obey the law.

27 As far as assertion of confidentially based on the defhùtion of 
maintenance practices as

28 confidential, in Section 1 Appendix "eii of the TariffN 0..7, the maintenance pre.tices

8

o i . d
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1 designated as condential are tho5e used by a PTO for the maintenance of tht PTO i s

2 transmission facilties. The tar 
that defines "transmission facilties" (which appears in the

3 same sheeet, 140 of 
Tarff No. 7) as 'equipment and com.ponents trsferred by a PTO to the iso

4 for operational control pursuant to Tranmission Control Agreeinentp such as overhead an

5 underground tranmission lines, stations, and associated facilties," The requeste documents

6 deal 'with vegetation:ianernent, not to maitenance of any of 

these facilties. The objection is

7 inappropriate.

8

9

10

iv.

11 Sec1on 348 of 
the Public Utilities Code says that, "the independent system operator shall

i 2 adopt inpection, maIl'ltenance, repair and placement standards for the transmission facilties

i 3 under its contrl no la.ter than September 3 O. i 997." The requests to which ths inane response

i 4 was given ask simply for those standards applicable to vegetation management, trng,

15 removal an, in parcular, those standards to which CAISO Vice President Mans refered in her

16 letter of November 6, 2008,. The "clevei'" response given in CAlSO's March 3, 2009ileter was

17 to refer me to Appendix C of 
the Transmission Control Agreement. I looked there and the

1 g Transmission Control Agreement has no standard contàined in it. In fact, as relevant to ths

19 request, Appendi:K C makes only one oblique reference to management of vegetation, i.e., at

20 Section 5.2.1 of Appendix. C, Seotion 5.2,1 1 of 
the tanffstates that:

21

22

23

24

2S

"As may be appropriate for the specific transmission lines circuits under the ISO's
operationa control each PTO's :maintenance practices shall describe maintenance

activities for the various attributes listed below:. . .
" Vegetation ina.ement"

Whle it may be embarassing to cadidly admit in :response to a request for a document

that the Legislature commanded the CAISO to publish back hi 1997 i that no such document
26

exists, it might have been reore honestly stated that the CAISO has not yet adopted a
27

maintenance practice ra.ther tl to iiiterpose this meaningless responset however clever, that

28

9KEYBOARDO
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1 avoids the question and inSl.ts the intellgence and wasts the time of 
the person who ased it.

2 My fmnily is going to be out over $100,000 in lost crops because ofPG&B's over trmming. We

3 want to fid out who ordered or authorzed th trmming that destoyed our trees and fid out

4 why was ordered. This request is not a joke or a game. If the response is tht CAISO has adopted

5 no such standards of its OWIl i.e., that no such stadards exist, it is appropriate that it be honestly

6 stted by the CAISO. The ftshing of a lin to a non-responsive provision of a Tarif which

7 avoids the question and inults my intellgence is neither responsive, nor paricularly honest, nor

8 befitting a corporation created for the public benefit.9 ".
10 TH REFUSAL TO DISCLOSE DOCUMENTS BASED ON VAGUE ASSERTION OF

11 PRIEGE IS INAPPROPRITE
12 The pervasive suggstion in responses that "some of 

these witheld documents are also

13 privieged, as work product and trade secrets" does not mae sense. If documents are being held

14 based on work product or lawyer-client privilege. please identi them and tell the specifiC

15 privilege ínvolved. It is called a privilege log. As to claiming trade secret priviege for a

16. fuction openly performed in public reguated by ii public agency. CArSO canot be serious. A

17 practice submitted to the CAISO for approval giving it the force of law approved by a

18 contttee consisting oft1ie other TSQ's is not a secret. Outside the CIA budget, I do not 1hink

19 we have secret laws in this coi.ty, It isjust not the Amercal1 way and I thnk there may be an

20 issue of due process. In addition, CAISO should not be asserting privilege for the compimie:s it is

21 supposed to be reguating and would seem to have no right or standing to assert ths privilege as

22 to PG&E. Furer, Policy 4.3.1 does not provide for blanet holding of preliminar draf,

23 notes~ memoranda, but only those which are ''not retained in the ordinar course ofbusi1iess." It

24 would appear that there are some memoranda or other notes which Ii were maintaltied in a

25 normal coupse ojbusineR!/. ii They should be produced.

26 The response to Item 9 is unecessarly evasive. The links do iiot lead to anytng

27 responsive to this request. I do not mind followig a relevant lin on the internet to find my

28 document, but it is useless if it lin to a dea end or reference to an IEEE stadad I canot

10KEYEOARO
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1 access. If you have these documents (and you should) please attach a copy to an email. And

2 please do not include lins tht have nothing to do with my request. One link to which I was

3 refei:ed wa a 691 page document containing technical data and mathematical formulas, none of

4 which have to do miytg with trimng or vegetation mangement. Unless Ms. Man

5 contemplated that "all CalifomianSl of 
whom she asked compliaicfl with 'tese standars had a

6 Ph.D. in math. the response is a sad coinentar on the CArSO. Ifthe:r is a. relevant

7 FERCINRC staar that has to do with vegetation magement in the possession of CAISO,

8 the CAISO should follow its information policy an the la.w and produce that document, not send

9 the citizen requèsting inormation on a 'wild goose chase.

10 As to item 13, you might fmd it odd tht someone who lives in San Joaqui County

i 1 requested the maintenaoe stadm'ds for SDG&E4. There is a good reason f01' the request. We

12 know grower to the South who have overhead lines who have not have their trees destroyed,

13 Other utilties have used mechaica trimmers which have m.anaged to trm the trees safely and

14 quickly and leave them big enough to produce crops. In other cases they adjusted the line height

is to allow for safet and for the grower 
to use th land productively. The reason we want the

16 documents is to convince you or whoever is supposed to be regulating PG&E , that there might

17 be another approach to vegetation management besides destroyig crop pl'ducin trees, We

18 luve knowledge that vegettion management is working for both the growers and the utiliies in

19 other areas which you regula.te. It is worth checking out aiid we need the documents. One other

20 item 8S to safety. My husban, Bil, attended a public PUC hearng in Santa Cruz earlier this

21 month ( the matter related to E1Ûbit "0 n). Durng the hearg, the PUC Commssioner present,

22 Commissioner Timothy Alan Simon, ask~d the PUC offcial with him if there had ever been a

23 fire related to agricult: vegetation comig into contact with the lines, The anwer given was

24 "No." If that is correct, there m.a.y be no valid safety or system reliabilty concer involved with

25 the 20 foot tring clearances uner which PG&E used to destroy my trees. I would ask that in

26

27 4 Mr. Shonkiler's aftr hours document production of Mai'ch 20, 2009, included some orSDGE's

practices which, like PO&E had been redacted to 
remove all usefiù information. This is surrising Siiice SOOE had

28 been reputed to be reasonable in its trimming practices Ilud fiiir in its dealings wit growers..

E:t'd
KEYBOARO
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app:rovin trmmig clearances, assuming you look at them before you approved them you do

2 not authorie POkE to save a. couple thousand in trming expenses which results in elii:ating

3 tens of thousands of dollars ormy family'g income.4 VI5 SUMY
6 CAISO's response to ths citiz.en's request fol' documents which, under statute and

7 GABO's policies, CAISO is obligated to produce ,is an unecessar embarflsment. My inquiry

8 was triggerd by Vice President Man's November 6,2008, letter urgin that "al Californians"

9 comply with standards CASO has adopted. I am a citin of Califor.a who asked IÒl' those

10 standards and documents relaied to them. At fist my request was ignored; when I resorted to

11 appeal under CAISO poücy, I "\ra initialy given hollow responses, specious asserions of

12 oonfdentiality. a token production of documents and. essentially, stonewaled. Since the initial

13 respons, I had initially been provided with a handful of PG&E documents and, over the

14 weekend, with a mass of other documents which wer redacted beyond recogntion and wer

15 tlestamped as being produced two weeks earlier. Last week, Mr. Shonkwiler advised that my

16 request for CAISO documents was being reviewed for possible additional production, Le., two

17 and one half months and CAISO will agiee to look for the documents. Last Friday, afer close of

18 business and on Satuday my lawyer got a erow deluge of mostly irelevant matter~ ak chaff.

19 The CAISO's asserions ofconfidentiaHty are ludicrous. The subject afmy request is

20 vegetation management. Triin is done in the open; it is not commercially sensitive; it is in

21 no way related to competitive advantage in that the utilities are reimbursed for these servlces and

22 the axea of trimming is related to public safet and grid reliability, Under your committee system,

23 the utilties sit on the 'Iee which reviews and approves each others pratîces. Emails

24 produced show the CAISQ' lJ attorney and PG&E who drafted Ms. Man' letter and urged her to

25 publish it are noW h.esitant to produce the very standards they asked her to enforce, Le., PG&E

26 set her up in the uncornortable position of blidly urging compliance with something they did

27 not consent to make public. PG&E. i S instigation of ths letter and participation in its di'afting

28 waived any suggestion it ;might have that the matter is confidential. PG&E has asked CAISO to

12
KBYBOARDO
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1 use its muscle and statutory madate to ensure compliance vdth standads which PG&E wrote

2. and~ supposedly, CArSO has adopted. Outside of national securty, there should be no such thg

3 as a. 'confdential' law.

4 RELIEF REQUESTED
5 There is no valid reon tht the documents requested should not have been produced in

6 10 days or. alowig for the weekend, on January 12~ 2009. There is no valid 

reason that I be

7 required to submit two follow-up requestii, seek the assistance of a lawyet, and have to submit an

8 appeal - waiting 62 days before the CAISO made its first VVtten acknowledgment of iny request.

9 And there is no conceivable reason that afer 62 days the responses giveii me by CAlSO, was

10 devoid of centrany relevant docunents, interposed frivolous objectio~, and were procedurally

11 non-compliant with CAISO owned statutorily approved policy. The reliefI ask on ths appeal is

12 First: that CAISO comply procedurally with its own policy document. In doing so it

13 would obey the law and miglt afford me some minium level of due process. I am following your

14 rules; you. should;

i 5 Second: that CAISO produce the doci.ents requested - including not only the standads

16 and practices it has mandated that I obey, but also the internal non-privileged doci.ents related

17 to the practices tht it has originated and acquied in the course of re guliiting vegetation

18 mangement. I understad that trly privieged documents ar not in play; I have not asked for:

19 lawyer-client communications or documents relating to price-setting, economic strategy, or

20 techncal trade secrets. We are talking about doouments related to trg tres in public view

21 under an ANSI staard.

22 Third, I ask that CAISO make an inependent determ.tion as to what is to be provided

23 under th law and the policy which was approved by the legislatue. i.i:, tht CAlSO, not PG&E

24 decide my request. I do not thnk you statutory manate envisioned my waitig for two month

25 to be advised that you. were wating for approval from the entities you reguate.

26 In closing I wo.uld suggest that the CAISO update its procedure to reflect the

27 corporations existing strcte and its policy so tht it is not going through hoops to protect

28 information tht the law. public policy, an the CAISQ's reason for existence demand should not

13KE'YOARO
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1 be withheld from the public. As to my present request and futu requests th I or other citizens

2 might make in the future~ it would also suggest th tl CAISO not designate a person to be in

3 charge of responding to the reuest who might have a. persona stake in the mattr or be

4 embarrassed by its outcome. In this instance. documents produced indicate that the a.ttorney who

5 is handling my response and the "appeal below' had also partcipated in drafg Ma;' leter

6 which trggered the request for documents and be had done so in concert with PG&E. He is now

7 in an uncomfortable position of answerig to your vice president as to why he i;et her up with the

8 unecessar and embarrassing leter and to PG&E whose interests he is vigoroillY trying to

9 protect. The CAISO's interests an PG&E's may also be in confct. He is probably a 

fine

10 la.wyer and a good individual, but his handling ofthi matter seems inconsistent with common

i 1 sene, witl1 CArBO's own policy and with the law. Tha you for your consideration of 

this

12 appeal.

13 Date: '3 - 2. ~ " ,

14

15

16

~~.
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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P, O. Box 7960
Stockton, Calrn 95267

December 31, 2008

Records Coordinator
Caiforna iso

P,O. BOx. 639014
Folsom, Caliorna 95762~9014

RE: Requests for Records Pursuant to Publio Utilties Code S 345.5 ~) (3)

Dear Records Coordinator:

Thi leter is to request access to records in the possesion of.the Calfornia Independent
System Operator for purpose of iripection and copying, pursuant to Pursuant to Pu~1ic Utilties
Code § 345.5 (0) (4) consistent with 1. Caorna Public Records Act Governent Code
Secton 6250 et seq, This request WIl discussed ealier with your counsel, Dan Shonkiler. He
has as.ked that he be advised by you when this request has been received.

The recods that I am askig to inspect and copy are:

1. Every maienance standard rela.ted to vegetation magement adopted by
CArSO pursuant to Public Resources Code § 348 since fonnation of CAISO.

2. Every maintenance standard rela.ted to vegetation tring adopted by CArSO
pursuant to Public Resources Code § 348 since forntion of CArSO.

3, Ever maintenance standard related to vegetation remova adopted by CAISO
pursuant to Public Resources Code § 348 since formation of CAISO.

4. Every maintenance stndard related to vegetation management which are
subject of the request for cooperation by landowners made by Vice President Lara Mantz
in the second paragaph of her letter dated November 6, 2008. a copy of whioh is attach.;d
for your reference at Exhbit "An to ths request.

5. Every intenance standard related to trmmg of vegetation which are subject
ofthe request for cooperation by Landowners made by Vice President Laura Mantz in the
second paragraph of her letter dated November 6. 2008, a copy ofwmch is attached for
your reference at Exhbit "A" to this request.

6. Ever maintenance standard related to vegetation removal which are subject of

,EXHIBIT /4"
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Records Coorditor

December 31, 2008
Page 2

the request for coopera.tion by landowners mae by Vic President Laur Matz in the
second paragra.ph of hel" letter date November 6, 2008, a copy of which is attache fur
your .refeence at Exhbit ~'A!~ to this request.

7. Ever document received by CAISO from PG& or its agents or atorneys
which was in any way related to tbe leter ofVic President Lara Mantz of November 6,
2008~ a copy ofwmch is attached for your reference at E'Xbit U it' .

8. Every document (other thn those documents excepted from production under

para 4.J.lt 4.3.3, an 4.3.5 ofCASO J:rma.tion avaiabilty policy dated Ootober 22,
1998) wmch is any way related to purpose, content, or issuance of the letter of Vice
President Laua Mantz of November 6,2008, a copy of which is attached for your
reference at Exhbit '~A;'.

9. Every maintenance standard related to vegetion manem.ent, trimmng, or
reio'Val includig but not lited to Nort American Electc Relabilty Standards
approved by the Federal Energy Reguatory Conussion to which transmision owners
are subject which standards are referred to in the request for .cooperation by ladowners
mae by Vice President Laura Mantz li the fist paragraph of her letter dated November 6,
2008, a copy ofwhcl is attached for your reference at Exhibit "A" to this request.

10. Every description of maintenance practices related to vegetation mangement
submitted by PG&E to CAISO pursuant to para 2.3 Appendix "e" CAISO FERC Electric
Tariff No.7, a copy of which is attached for your reference at Exhbit "B" to this request,
for the years 1999 through 2007 inclusive.

11. Every document relating to maintenance practices related to vegetation
management i:elating to PG&E or submitted by PG&E to CAISO pursuant to para 5.2.1.1
Appendix "e" CAISO FERC Electric TarffNO. 7. a copy of which is attached for your
reference at E~bit "B" to this request, for the years 1999 though 20071nclusive.

12. Every document relating to complaints of excess trnunng relating to PG&E
for the years 1999 through 2007 inclusive.

13. Eveiy description of maintenance practices related to vegetation mangement
submitted by SDG&E to CAISO pursuant to para 2.3 Appendix 'jeii CArSO FERC
Elecric Tariff NO. 7. a copy of which is attached for your reference at Exhibit "B" to this
request, for the years 2002 through 2007 inclusive.

I believe there exist no provisions of law ex:empting the records from disclosure under the

1 . cl
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Records Coordinator
December 31 ~ 2008
Page 3

Public Utities Code or Pursant to Gornent Code Secon 6257, so i ask that you noti: me
and mae th records available to me for inspecion withi 10 days pursuant to para 5.2 of
CAISO Information availabilty policy daed October 22, 1998. Since CAISO's Vice President
ha asked al Californans to cooperate in complying with these maitenace stdad& and
pracices, I doubt that any privacy or confdentiality concern would relate to the bul of thse
doewneiits.

If you believe a portion of the infonnation I have requesed is exemt frm disclosure by
express provisions of the law or other a.uthority includig Governent Code Secton 6257
additionaly requires segregation and deletion of that materi in order tht the remaier of the

infonntion may be released.

If you believe that an express provision of law exsts to exempt from disolosure all or a
porton of the material I have requested~ Goverment Code Secon 6256 provides you notiiY me
of the reasons for the determination not later than 10 days from your receipt of this request. I
assume tltt under the mandate of consistency with that law as set forth in Public Utilties Code §
345.5 (0) (4), you will provide those reasons.

Finaly, if you plan to charge me for any expense incurred in complying with this request.
please notify me in advance. Thank you for your timely attention to my request. If it is more
convenient for you, you may respond to my attorney. Charles E. Keen of Geiger, Coon & Keen
LLP. 311 East Main Street, Suite 400, Stockton, Calorna 95202; Telephone: (209) 948-0434.

Sincerely,

Julie Ann Sarale

co: Charles E. Keen, LLP
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P. O. Box 7960
Stockton, Ca1orna 95267

Januar 19. 2009

Records Coordinator
. California iso

P.O. Box 639014
Folsom, Californa 9S763~9014

RE: Reauests far Records Pursuant to Public Utilties Code S 345.5 (c) (3)

Dear Records Coordina.tor:

On December 31,2008, I sent you a letter requesting information. To date I have had no
reply. A copy of said leter is enolosed for your reference.

Again. I i'equest documents, as indicated in the enclosed letter, I request that you respond
to .!aid request according to law and your policy.

Once again, ifit is more convenient for you, you may respond to my attomey~ Charles E.
Keen of Geiger, Coon & Keen LLP. 311 East Main Street. Suite 400, Stockton, California 95202;
Telephone: (209) 948.0434.

Sincerely,

~
cc: Charles E. Keen, LLP

EXHIBIT ,\ ß -,
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t1 P. O. Box 7960
~J Stockon, CaUa 95267

~V Fe1i2, 2009

Records Cool"dinator
Calorna iso

P.O. Box 639014
Folsom, Cliomia. 95763.9014

VI FAX

J~;;
~ \1

~~ J; ./.. .( )
~O i uJpJ

¡J J ~ LI
'0

R.: Requests for Røcords Pursuant to Public Utilties Cod.e § 345.5 (c) il

Dea Records Coordintor:

On Deoember 31t 2008; I sent you a leter requesting inormation. Again on Januiu 19\b
I sent and faed you the request. To date I have had no reply.

I believe you have ten (10) da.ys to provide me with the information. Since the time has
certainly passed I request that you respond to said requ~ as. soon as possible.

AgaÎ1 ¡fit is more convenient for yout you ma.y respond to myattorneYt Chales E. Keen
of Geiger, Coon & Keen LLP, 311 East Man Stree, Suíte 400, Stockon, Californa 95202;
Telephone; (209) 948-0434,

Sincerély,

co: Charles E. Keen, LLP

EXHIBIT ,- r-l'
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P. O. Box 7960
Stockton, Californa 95267

Febru 19,2009

Certed Mail - Retu Receipt ReQuestd

Corporate Secretar of Californa Independent Serice Operator
for presentment to Californa Independent Service Operator Corporate Govemiie Board
in accordace with Infon1ion Availabilty Polley dat October 22, i 998 and California

Public Utiities Code section 345.5 (0)(4)
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, CaHforna 95830

RE: Notice of Appeal ofDenia! of Request for Records pursuat to Section 7, Californa

Independent Service Operator Corporate Governance Board Information Availabilty
Policy, October 22, 1998

Gentlepersons:

CAISO's Board of Govemors adopted the coi:oration'slnormation Availabilty Policy
on October 22, 1998. In enactig California Public Utiltis Code section 345.5 (c)(4) the
legislatue subsequently recognize this policy as consistent with the CPRA 8.d mandated
CAlSO maintenance of a policy no less consistent with the CPRA tl that which was set fort

in the policy document of October 22,1998. CAISO's repeated refual to respond to my lawf
requests for records as described below violates its own policy and statute and necessitates this
appeal.

Acting in conipliance with Iiiforratíon Avaiabilty Policy of October 22, 1998 , I
submitted a request for records on Deoember 31, 2008. Receiving no response within ten day
response deane specifed by your 'Witten policy, a foii~w-up requ.est was made on Januar i 9,
2009. It too was ignored. A second follow-up dated Februa: 2, 2009 was submitted via
certified mail on Februar 3,2009. This, like earlier requests, was ignored. Copies of 

th earlier
requests are attached. They were sent by oonfirmed facsimile as w~ll as mailed.

Yom polioy at section 7 provides for appeal ofrequests which are "denied," but says
nothing a.bout those which are repeatedly ignored. In that the ignoring of repeated requests

constitutes de facto denia.l. please consider this an appeal of CAlSO refusal to provide the
records. I am attempting to pursue all available administrative remedes.

EXHIBIT q D"
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Corporate Secret of Californa hidepetldent Servce Operator
Febru 19, 2009

Pag Two

You have a clear sttutoi: dut to respond an produce in compliace with the
lnormtion Availabilty Policy of October 22. 1998 and the law.

More thatsufcient tie has elapsed in wlcl CASO could have objected or requested

addtionäl tie as is require by its writtn policy and the law; consistet with the CPRA,
CASIO's rightto object or fuer delay has been waived. Please respond to the inant appeal in
wrtlg confrmng that you will make the requested documents available by March 6, 2009.

Sincerely,

Julie An Smale

Enclosures
cc: R.cords Coorditor, California. iso

P. O. Box 639014
FolBom, Californ 95763-9014

and
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, California 95830

¥akout Mallf¡OUr, CEO
Californa iso

151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsom, California 95830

N aIey Saracino, Agent for Servoe
California iso
151 Blue Ravine Road
Folsomt Californa 95830

Charles E. Keen, Esq.
311 E. Mai St,) Suite 400
Stocktn, California 95202
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P. O. Box 7960
StocktOl\ Calforna 95267

December 31, 2008

Records Coordiator

Califora iso
P.O. Box. 639014
Folsom, Caorna 95762"9014

RE: Requests for Records Pursuant to Public Utilities Code S 345.5 (c) (3)

Dear Records Coordinator:

This letter is to request access to records in the possesion of ,the Calforn Independent
System Operator £'r purpose of inspetion and copyIng~ pursuant to Pursua~t to PLlbllc Utilties
Code § 345.5 (c) (4) consitent with the Calforna Publio Records Acti Governent Code
Section 6250 et seq. This request was discussed earlier with your counsel, Dan Shonker. He
has asked that he be advised by you when this request has been receved.

The reçords that I am asing to inspect and copy are:

1. Eveiy maintenance standard related to vegetation mangement adopted by
CArSO pursuant to Public Resources Code § 348 since formation of CArSO.

2. Ever .nntenance standard related to vegetation trimng adopted by CAlSO
pursuant to Pubfic Resources Code § 348 since formation ofCAISO.

3. Every maintenance standard related to vegetation removal adopted by CAlSO
pursuant to Publie Resources Code § 348 since formation of CAISO.

4. Every maintenance standard related to vegetation maagement which are
subject of the request for cooperation by landowners made by Vice President Laura Mantz
in the second paraaph other letter dated November 6,2008, a eopy ofwruch is attached
for your reference at Exhbit 'IN' to tms request.

S. Every maitenace standad related to trimmng Qf\Fegetation which Me subject
of the request for cooperation by landowners made by Vice President Laura. Mantz in the
second paragraph of her letter dated November 6,2008, a copy of which is attached for
your reference at Exhbit HAlO to this request.

6. Every maintenance stadard related to vegettion removal which are subject of
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Records Coorditor

December 31, 2008
Page 2

the request for cooperaon by la.ndowners made by Vice President L.a Man~ in the
second paragraph of her letter dated November 6,2008, a c:py ofwhlch is attached for
your rererence at Exhbit "A" to ths request.

7. Ever document received by CAISO from PG&E or its agents or attorneys
which was in an way related to the letter of Vice Presdent Laura Matz of November 6,
2008, a copy of which is attched for your refrenc a.t Exhit "A" .

g. Every document (other th those documents excepted from production under

para 4.3.1, 4.3.3, and 4.3.5 ofCAISO Infonnatlon a.vailabilty policy dated Octber 22,
1998) which is any way related to purpose, content, or issuace of the letter ofV1ce
President Laura Mantz of November 6, 2008, a coy ofwbIch is attaohe for your
reference at Exhibit "AU.

.,.
;:A

9. Every maitenance standard related to vegetaton management, trig, or

removal including but not lited to Nort American Electric Reliabilty Standads

approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commssion to which tranmission owners
are subject which standard a axe referred to in the request for cooperation by landowners
mae by Vice President Laua Mantz in the fist paragraph of her letter dated November 6,
2008, a copy of which is attached for your reterenee at Exhbit ~~A" to this request.

1 O. Every description of maintenance practices related to vegetation mangement
submitted by PG&E to CAISO pursuat to para 2.3 Appendix: "C" CAlBO FERC Electc
Tar No, 7, Ei copy of which is attached for your reference at Exhibit "B" to this request,
for the years 1999 through 2007 inclusive.

11. Ever document relatig to maintenance pt'actices related to vegetation
magement relatng to PG&E or submitted by PG&E to CAlSO pursuant to para 5.2.1. 1
Appendix "e" CAISO FERC Electrc Tariff NO. 7, a copy of which is attched for your
reference at Exhibit "B" to this request, for the years 1999 through 2007 inclusive.

12. Every document relating to complaints ofexcess truung rela.ting to PG&E
for the yea 1999 through 2007 inclusive.

13. Every descnption of matenace practices related to vegetation maagement
submitted by SDG&E to CArSO pursuant to para 2.3 Appendix 'ÇC" CAISO FERC
Electric Tarff)TO. 7. a copy of which is attached for your r~iference at Exhbit "Bn to this
request, for the years 2002 through 2007 inclusive.

I believe there exist no provisions oflaw exempting the records from disclosue under the

l. . d dìì uaa~ ~ 'uoo~ '~a~ 1 aÐ WdtE t9 S002 E2 ~ewt9vS-8l-SrS02l



~l (.~ r'"

Reds Coorditor
December 31, 2008
Page 3

Public Utilties Code or Pusuant to Governent Code Secton 6257, so I ask tht you notif me
and mae the records a.vaiable to me for inspection withn 10 days pursuant to. para. 5.2 of
CAISO Inbrmion availabUity policy dated October 22, 1998. Since CAISQ's Vice Presiden
ha ask all CaloT1an to coopera.te in complying with these maintenace stdards and
pracices, I doubt tha any privacy or confdentialty concern would relate to the bulk of thesedocuens. .

If you believe a porton of the information I have requested is exempt from disclosure by
express provisions of the la.w or other a.uthority includi Governent Code Section 6257
additionay requies segregation and deletion of that materia in order tht the rema.er of the
inormation :my be released.

If you believe tht an express provision of law exsts to exempt from disclosure all or a
portion of the materil 1 have requested, Government Code Secton 6256 provides you notif me
of the reasons for the detetmination not latc¡r than 10 days from your receipt of ths request. I

assume that under the mandate of consistency with that la.w as set forth in Public Utiities Code §
345.5 (0) (4), you wil provide those reasons.

Finaly, if you plan to charge me for any expense incured in complying with this request,
please notii) me in advance. Thank you for your timely attention to my request. Ifit is niore
convenient £0(" you, you may respond to my attorney, Charles E. Keen of Geiger, Coon & Keen
LLP, 311 East Main Street, Suite 400, Stockton, Calfornia 95202; Telephone; (209) 948M0434.

Sincerely,

Julie An Sarale

00; Charles B. Keen, LLP
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P. O. Box 7960
Stockton. Caiforna 95267

Janar 19, 2009

Records Coordinator
. - Califrnia iso

P.O. Box 639014
Folsom, Californa 95763-9014

RE: Reouests for Reoords Pursuant to Public Utilties Code S 345..5 (a) Q)

Dear Records Coordiator:

On December 31. 2008, I sent you a letter requesting information. To date I have bad no
reply. A copy of'said letter is enclosed for your referenc:.

Again, i request documents, as indicated in the enclosed letter. I request that you respond
to said request according to law and your policy.

Once again, ifit is more convenient for you, you may respond to my a.ttorney, Charles E.
Keen of Geiger, Coon & Keen LLP. 311 East Main Street, Suite 400, Stockton, California 95202;
Telephone: (209) 948-0434.

Sincerely,

~
00: Charles E. Keen, LLP
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P. O. Box 7960
Stockton, Calforn 95267

Februar 2, 2009 J~~
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\)

Records Coordlitor

Ciùorn iso
P.O. Box 639014
Folsom, Californa 95763-9014'

RE: Reouests for R.ecords Pursuant to Public Utilties Code § 345.5 (c) (3)

Dear Records Coordinator:

On December 31, 2008, I sent you a leter requesting inonnation. Again on Januar 191b

I Bent and faxed you the request, To date I have had no reply.

I believe you have ten (10) days to provide me with the information. Since the time ha~
certainy passed, inquest that you respond to said request as soon as possible.

Again. ifit is more convenent for you, you:iy respond to my attorney, Chales E, Keen
of Geiger, Coon & Keen LLP, 311 East Main Stree, Suite 400. Stockton, Californa 95202;
Telephone: (209) 948..0434,

Sincel'êly,

cc: Chales B. Keen, LLP
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ga cultivatmg their .land with walU;t vegetation and high voltage power

Mium sustaied clea.e d.taces in feet
(Must bé maitted at an ties)
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1.6 2.6
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.. Rul 35
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Retb ED. !I

a OSHA .. 10 10
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500..kV
'10
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10
16
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** miwn apprQach distcës for unuaifed "lecci:l workers
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fores and widland aras thoughout Caiforna.
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, BEFORE THE PUBLIC L"TILITIES COMMSSION
OF TH STATE OF CALWORmA

Order Instituting Ruleiakin~ to Revise and
Clarify Commission Regulations Relating to
the Safet of Electric Utilty and
Communications Infi:ftstructure Provider
Facilties.

U39E

R08.11-005
(Filed November 6, 2008)

COMMNTS OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY (U39E) ON TH SCOPE, SCHEDULE, AND

PROCEDURS TO BE USED IY R.OS..11.005

Dated: December 3, 2008

LISE H. JORDAN
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street
San Fraoisco, CA 941 05

Telephone: (415) 973-6965

Facsimile: (415) 973-0516

E-Mail: LHJ2(gpge.com
Attrney for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRC COMPANY
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BEFORE TH PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF TH STATE OF CALIFORNA

Order Instituing Rulemakin~ to Revise and
Clarfy Commission Regulations Rela.tlng to
the Safet of Electric Utilty and
Communications Infrastrctue Provider
Facilties.

R.OS-li-OOS

(Filed November 6, 2008)

U39E

COMMNTS OF PACIIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY (039E) ON THE SCOPE, SCHEDULE, AN

PROCEDURS TO BE USED IN R.OS-U-OOS

I. INTRODUCTION

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) wil be actively participating in this state-

wide Rulemakngt and appreciates the opportity to comment on the scope of the rulemaking,

the schedule, as well as the process for reaching resolution on proposed rule changes. As the

recent fires in Southern California demonstrate, there are high fire risk areas within Califomia

where electric and communications lines exist to provide service to California residents and

businesses. When high winds combine with extremely dry wea.ther and abundant fuel, the

potential for a devastating fire escalates. While certainly the CPUC plays an important role in

regulating electric and communiea.tions utilties to ensure public: safety, 11lany factors play into

high fire danger, and understanding all of these factors is important to ensure that the

Commission's rules and regulations effectively address what is within the utilities' purview.

PG&E shaes the Commission i s goal of ensuring that utilties provide safe service to

customers. PG&E has always considered public Bafety in its design, constt(Jtion and

maintenance activities around its electrlc faciltles, and welcomes a review of the regulatory

requirements that govern these activities.

- 1 .

l. .d lS'¡S-BvS fS021 dì' uaa~ , 'uoo~ '~a~ t a9 Wd¿£ : S S002 £2 ~ew



II. IN ITS ADOPTION OF NEW RULES! IT IS IMERATIVE THAT TEE
COMMSSION ENSUR REGULATORY CONSISTENCY AND COST
RECOVERY FOR THE UTILITlES

While this t'lemaking wUllook at the CPUC's current rules and evaluate proposals for

modifcations or additions to the general orders; it is important to include all of the regulatory

agencies that oversee utility practices in the area of fire prevention in this ruli:making. For

instace, the California Departent of Forestr and Fir Protection (CalFire) is the agency that

enforces various vegetation management regulations promUlgated by the California Board of

Forestry (BOF) pursuant to the Public Resources Code. Ensuring that CalFil'e and the BOF

paricipate in this proceeding wil help to establish consistent and hopefully complimentar

requirements.

Another importnt factor to consider in this proceeding is how any new rules or

requirements wil be implementedi and the environmental as well as financial effects of

implementation. Given the size of Cali fomi a and its highly diverse mix of vegetation i climatic

conditions. topographyi and natural habitat, it is impraetical and prohibitively expensive to

completely eliminate all fire risks, perceived or actual, associated with utilties. However, it is

possible that this rulemakng can achieve substantive improveme:ts that do address actual risk.

The CPUC's requirements, as well as other regulatory agencies' requireinentlS, that apply to

utilties to address public safety must be cleari effective, achievable, as well as economically and

environmentally sound. In addition, in adopting new rules, the Commission should make clear

that increases in costs incurred by the utlities to implement these new rules wìl be recoverable

in ratesi whether it be through their genera.l rate cases, or through some other råte recovery

prcess .

III. PG&E'S COMMNTS ON SCOPE

The Commission proposes to address six areas within this proceeding; and offei'S paries

an opportity to suggest other areas for consideration. At this point in the proceeding, PG&E is

not proposing to add topics for consideration.

- 2-
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A. In Light or the CAISO's Jurisdiction Over Electic Transmission Inspedion

and Maintenance Activities, the Commission Should Not Adopt Regulations
Over Electric Transmission Facilities

With respect to the six areas in the OIR, the only item PG&E proposes to elim.inate is the

suggestion that the Commission apply GO 16:5 or similar mainteance and insection

requirements to electric transmission facilties. In 1998, the legislatue adopted Public Utilities

Code section 348, which conferrd upon the California Independent Systm Operator (CAISO)

the obligation to adopt inspeQ1Ïon. maintenance, repair and replacement stadards for the

tramission faciltie& under it contr1.1 Since theni the CAISO has actively regulated the field

of inspection and maintenance ofPG&EI/ì electrc transmission facilties, including a.nnual audits

of PG&E' s transmission vegetation management and facilty inspection and maintenance

progrS. In its decision authorizing the conveyance of operational contrl of designated

transmission lines to the CAr SO, the Commission acknOWledged the: CAISO as the a,ppropriate

entity to ove1'see the maintenance and inspecton of electric transmission facilties..i

B. Proposed Rule Changes Must be Effective by Demonstrating How They Wil
Mitate or Preent Public: Hazrds From Occurring, and Inc.lude a

Benefit/Cost AmdY$iil to Su.pport the AdoptiDn of the Rule Cbangë

The remaining areas included in the aIR ar all appropriate for exploration in the context

of ensuring adequate regulations to address pub lie safety, In order to ensure that the

Commission adopts effective and reasonable rules, problems must be clearly defined and

corresponding proposals should be supported with documentation and iuysis that demonstrate

1 P.U,C. seetion 348 .rati!i: The lndcpendent System Op~a.r shallildopt inspection, maitenmce. répair, imd

rClplacement stiidards for thctrasmission f'iHtIes under its control no later than September 30, 1!)97. The

standards, which shall be performance or prescriptive standards, ot both, ilS appropriate, for each substaial

type of transmission equipment or fiuilty, s1ill provide for high qualit, s;t, and relillle service. In adoptin8

its standards, th Independent System Operator shall consider: cost, localgoography and weather, iipllcable
cades, national electt!c industr practices, soun engineeingjudginent, and experience. The lndependent
System Opera.tor shall also adopt standllds for reliabilty, and safet during periods of emergency and disßS'er.
The Independent System Operator shalll'port to the OVeright Board, at suoh times as the Oversight Boar
may specif, on the developm$1t and implementation of'the i¡tadards in relation to facíltic5 under the
operaional contrl dfthe Independent System Openttor, The Independent System Operator shii1 require eaoh

tranmåssion ficilty owner or operator to report annually on its compliance with the stadads. Tliat report

::ball be miic ava.ilable to the publle.

a 78 CPUC2d 307. 312 (1998).
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California 'SO
Your I.ink te PowlIr eihfornls liid6p1deiit $yim Opvtgr Cçrp\ll"lln

Laurs J. Msiiz
VIce PreJ$rit, Msijet!l Irif,...tru\õut8 O8Vlgpmeiit

November 6, 2008

All Califomians:

In 1996, the eel/fornls LegIslature passed a law that lauirea the CAISO to adopt standards for the
maintenance of transmission faciUllea to provide for reliable electric seivice, As part of adopting these
standards, tha CAISO has adopted the speclf1 transmission maintenance practices of transmission owners
Pacific Gas & Electrlo Company, Southern Callfomla Edison Company, San Oiego Gas & Electric
Company, and Western Area Power AdministratIon, Sierra Nevada Region. These trnsmission owners
era required to comply with the CAIBO adopted maintenance practIces. The transmission owners are also
subject to mandatory North American Electric Reliabilty Corporation Reliabilty Standards approved by the
Federal Energy Regulatol) Commission.

To ensure reliable service in California, It III Important that transmission owners adhere to these standards
and practices. this requires cooperation from afected landowners and governmental agencies to ensure
that the transmission owners have access to the transmission facilties and nearby area to trim or remove
vegetation, or peifrm other maintenance. CAiSO requests alliandownere and agencies to cooperate In
allowIng the perfmianc8 of these maintenance standards and praotlce for the benefi ol the CAISO
transmission system and the entire State of California.

If you have any qUElstions please feel free to contact our currant GrId Assets Manager through our website
location: http://ww.calao.oom/contact.html
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